Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Composite Structures
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/compstruct
Design and analysis of shockless smart releasing device based on shape
memory polymer composites
Hanxing Zhaoa, Xin Lana, Liwu Liub, Yanju Liub, Jinsong Lenga,⁎
a National Key Laboratory of Science and Technology on Advance Composites in Special Environments, Science Park of Harbin Institute of Technology (HIT), Harbin
150080, China

4.3.4. Recovery test
The actuated time is also an important indicator to measure the
performance of the releasing device because fast actuation capacity is
always required in the aerospace field. A camera is used to record the
releasing process of the device. There are many methods to heat the
outer cylinder of the device. To simplify the operation, an oven with a
transparent door is chosen as a heating source. After preheating the
oven to 100 °C, the device was put into the oven meanwhile the whole
recovery process was recorded by a camera until the grooves were
flattened completely.
Fig. 7. The schematic diagram of shape fixed and recovery process of the shape memory epoxy resin.
Fig. 8. (a) Axial tensile test of the SRD. (b) Locking compression test of the SRD. (c) Relaxation test of the SRD.
Table 3
The test number of the tensile test under different conditions.
Serial number Material of the cylinder Number of groove Depth of groove
SMPC1-14 SMPC 1 14mm
SMPC2-14 SMPC 2 14mm
SMPC3-14 SMPC 3 14mm
SMPC2-10 SMPC 2 10mm
SMPC2-12 SMPC 2 12mm
SMP2-14 SMP 2 14mm
H. Zhao, et al. Composite Structures 223 (2019) 110958
6
4.3.5. Morphology test
The SMPC cylinders will inevitably suffer different degrees of da-